Recorded: 9/20/2023 at 3:21:50.0 PM

County Recording Fee: \$12.00 Iowa E-Filing Fee: \$3.00 Combined Fee: \$15.00

Revenue Tax:

Delaware County, Iowa
Daneen Schindler RECORDER

BK: 2023 PG: 2362



Prepared by & Return To: Carrie Crabtree, Right of Way Bureau, 800 Lincoln Way, Ames, IA 50010, 515-233-7753

PURCHASER'S AFFIDAVIT

RE: A parcel of land located in the Southwest Quarter (SW½) of the Northwest Quarter (NW½) of Section Five (5), Township Ninety North (T90N), Range Five West (R5W) of the Fifth (5th) P. M., Delaware County, Iowa, as shown on the Acquisition Plat Exhibit "A", attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof and more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the West Quarter (W ¼) corner of Section Five (5), Township Ninety North (T90N), Range Five West (R5W) of the Fifth (5th) P. M., Delaware County, lowa; thence North 82° 52' 09" East 60.20 feet along the South line of the Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of the Northwest Quarter (NW¼) of said Section Five (5) to the existing Easterly right of way line of lowa Highway 13 and the Point of Beginning; thence North 02° 49' 49" East 1143.61 feet along said existing Easterly right of way line; thence continuing along said existing Easterly right of way line North 14° 15' 04" East 101.94 feet; thence South 03° 53' 46" West 262.19 feet; thence South 02° 46' 14" East 102.49 feet; thence South 02° 26' 08" West 873.90 feet to the South line of said Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of the Northwest Quarter (NW¼); thence South 82° 52' 09" West 31.81 feet along the South line of said Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of the Northwest Quarter (NW¼) to the Point of Beginning, containing 0.70 acres more or less.

Note: The West line of the Southwest Quarter (SW½) of the Northwest Quarter (NW½) of Section Five (5), Township Ninety North (T90N), Range Five West (R5W) of the Fifth (5th) P. M., Delaware County, Iowa is assumed to bear North 02° 35' 31" East.

STATE OF IOWA, STORY COUNTY, ss:

I, Carrie Crabtree, being first duly sworn (or affirmed) under oath, depose and state that I am a Right of Way Agent for the Iowa Department of Transportation, acting for the STATE OF IOWA, the purchaser of the real estate described above. The purchaser has relied upon the Affidavit from Denise Child and Jody Kerns, dated the 20th day of September 2023. The purchaser has no notice or knowledge of any adverse claims arising out of the execution and recording of the deed from the trustee. This Affidavit is given to establish reliance on the Affidavit referred to above for all purposes contemplated under Iowa Code Section 614.14.

Section 614.14.

Carrie Crabtree, Affiant

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Carrie Crabtree on this 20th day of 2033.

JAMI S HILL Commission Number 844611 My Commission Expires 12/15/2025 Notally Public. (Sign in Ink

(AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL ABOVE ▲)

Iowa Department of Transportation

ACQUISITION PLAT EXHIBIT "A"



